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I. Is it a crime under Mississippi law for a motorist traveling upon the 

public streets, roads, or highways of this state to permit all or part of 

his/her vehicle to touch and/or cross a "fog line" on or near the 

pavement's edge without evidence that the vehicle or any part of it left 

the roadway? More specifically, is the misdemeanor of careless 

driving, pursuant to Section 63-3-1213 of the Mississippi Code of 1972, 

committed when a motorist permits one or more of his/her vehicle's 

tires to touch and/or cross such a fog line while the vehicle is in motion 

without evidence that the vehicle or any part of it left the roadway? 

 

There is no Mississippi statute that specifically states that touching or crossing the fog line 

without leaving the edge of the pavement is negligent.  This Court has interpreted Miss. Code Ann. 

§ Section 63-3-1213 to require not only touching or crossing the fog line, but that in doing so there 

must also be some indication of danger to the motorist or others. Leuer v. City of Flowood, 744 

So.2d 266 (1999).  There was no indication in the record that the Appellant’s touching or crossing 

the fog line put himself or other in danger.  

 

II. What, if any, statute, rule, or regulation of the State of Mississippi 

defines and/or requires or authorizes the placement of fog lines on the 

state's public streets, roads, or highways? 

 

Mississippi Code Ann. §63-3-301 states that the State of Mississippi shall adopt the American 

Association of state highway officials Manual and Specifications for Uniform System of Traffic 

Control Devices.  This statute requires that Mississippi follow the standards in that publication on 

how and where to place fog lines on the state’s public streets, roads and highways. 

 

III. What statute, if any, designates a fog line as the limit of the roadway on 

which it is permissible to drive? 

 

Counsel for the Appellant has performed an exhaustive search of the Mississippi Code 

Annotated and can locate no Mississippi Statute that designates the fog line as the limit of the 

roadway on which it is permissible to drive.  The Miss. Code Ann. § 63-3-1213 references that 

any person that “drives any vehicle in a careless or imprudent manner, without due regard for the 
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width, grade, curves, corner, traffic and use of the streets” is in violation of the statute.  This 

language, as noted above, if it is to be interpreted as Constitutional, must be interpreted not as a 

laundry list of what not to do, but a standard of care for a motorist. U.S. v. Escalante, 239 F.3d 678 

(5th Cir. 2001).  

  Essentially, the statute, as applied by the Fifth Circuit, employs the tort law ‘negligence 

standard.’  Id. The motorist must act with prudent care and take no action that would endanger 

himself or others.  Under this standard, however, every instance of crossing the fog line would not 

be a violation of 63-3-1213.  In order for 63-3-1213 to have any application to a particular instance 

of crossing the fog line, such an instance must have been negligent and endanger the motorist 

himself or others. Id. There is nothing in the record to indicate that the Appellant acted negligently 

in touching or crossing the fog line. 

 

IV. Should a majority of this Court decide that Kendall Martin's having briefly 

crossed an I-20 fog line without actually leaving the roadway, and thereafter 

driving "real close" to the fog line, as described in the testimony of Deputy Sheriff 

Jason Johns, did not constitute a crime, what lawful justification, if any, did 

Deputy Johns have for the traffic stop in this case? 

 

If this Court were to decide that it did not constitute a crime for the Appellant to briefly cross 

an I-20 fog line without actually leaving the roadway, and thereafter he drive “real close” to the 

fog line, as described in Deputy Sheriff Jason Johns, Deputy Johns would have no lawful 

justification for the traffic stop in this case.   

The Mississippi Court has held that “[a]n investigative stop is permissible ‘as long as an officer 

has 'reasonable suspicion, grounded in specific and articulable facts, that a person they encounter 

was involved in or is wanted in connection with a felony or as long as the officers have some 

objective manifestation that the person stopped is, or is about to be engaged in criminal activity.'" 

Nolan v. State, 182 So.3d 484 (P. 18) (Miss. App. 2016) quoting Dies v. State, 926 So.2d 910, 918 
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(P22) (quoting Floyd v. City of Crystal Springs, 749 So.2d 110, 114 (P16) (Miss. 1999)).   This 

Court noted, however, that “if it is clear that what the police observed did not constitute a violation 

of the cited traffic law, there is no 'objective basis' for the stop, and the stop is illegal." Moore v. 

State, 986 So.2d 928, 933 (P14) (Miss. 2008) (quoting Walker v. State, 913 So.2d 198, 226 (P91) 

(Miss. 2005)) Id.. 

In order for Deputy Johns to have probable cause to stop the Appellant, Deputy Johns would 

need to have a reasonable suspicion, ground in specific and articulable facts that the Appellant 

committed a crime, was in the commission of a crime or that he was about to commit a crime. Id.  

Since crossing the fog line in and of itself is not a per se violation of Section 63-3-1213 without 

some indication of danger to the motorist or others, the Appellant’s crossing the fog line and then 

riding close to it are not violations. Leuer, 744 So.2d 266 (P.17). If these actions were not 

violations, then they could not have been the type of specific and articulable facts or the objective 

manifestation that the Appellant was or was about to be engaged in criminal activity.   Nolan, 182 

So.3d 484 (P. 18)   It is clear that Deputy John’s stop of the Appellant was patently illegal, since 

these indicators are completely lacking. Id. Although this Court has held in another case that a stop 

was valid, despite the fact that the officer was incorrect in his understanding the statute, the United 

States Supreme Court still holds that his suspicion of the crime must be objectively reasonable and 

the officer cannot simply interpret the statute in an unreasonable manner.   

 

V. Is the careless driving statute, Mississippi Code Section 63-12-1213, 

unconstitutionally vague when applied to Kendall Martin's operation of the 

vehicle he was driving at the time of, and immediately prior to, his arrest in this 

case? 

 

Miss. Code Ann. § 63-3-1213 (1972) is unconstitutionally vague in that it fails to adequately 

explain the conduct that the statute prohibits.  The statutory language that states that: 
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Any person who drives any vehicle in a careless or imprudent manner, without due regard for 

the width, grade, curves, corner, traffic and use of the streets and highways and all other 

attendant circumstances is guilty of careless driving. 

 

The constitutionality of Miss. Code Ann. § 63-3-1213 must be analyzed under the void for 

vagueness test. This Court previously analyzed Section 63-3-1213 in its holding in Leuer v. City 

of Flowood, 744 So.2d 266 (Miss. 1999), and explained that the void for vagueness doctrine states, 

"[A] statute which either forbids or requires the doing of an act in terms so vague that men of 

common intelligence must necessarily guess at its meaning and differ as to its application violates 

the first essential of due process." Meeks v. Tallahatchie County, 513 So.2d 563, 565 (Miss.1987) 

(quoting  Connally v. General Constr. Co., 269 U.S. 385, 391, 46 S.Ct. 126, 127-28, 70 L.Ed. 322, 

328 (1926)).”   

The Court went on to hold that "a criminal statute is unconstitutional under the due process 

clause of the Fourteenth Amendment if it is so vague and uncertain that it does not inform those 

subject to it what acts it is their duty to avoid, or what conduct on their part will render them liable 

to its penalties.... 'The test is whether the language conveys sufficiently definite warning as to the 

proscribed conduct when measured by common understanding and practices.' "Cassibry v. State, 

404 So.2d 1360, 1367-68 (Miss.1981) (quoting Jordan v. DeGeorge,744 So.2d  269 341 U.S. 223, 

231-32, 71 S.Ct. 703, 708, 95 L.Ed. 886 (1951)); see also  Reining v. State, 606 So.2d 1098, 1103 

(Miss.1992).” 

The Fifth Circuit also analyzed Section 63-3-1213 under this standard and applied a two 

prong void-for-vagueness test enunciated the United States Supreme Court’s holding City of 

Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 56 (1999), 
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Vagueness may invalidate a criminal law for either of two independent reasons. First, it 

may fail to provide the kind of notice that will enable ordinary people to understand what 

conduct it prohibits; second, it may authorize and even encourage arbitrary and 

discriminatory enforcement. 

U.S. v. Escalante, 239 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2001).  

There is no language in this statute clearly that prohibits touching the ‘fog line.’ Nor does 

anything in this statute identify whether crossing the ‘fog line’ is acting careless or in an ‘imprudent 

manner.’ The statute provides very little guidance as to what is actually prohibited. 

This Court, however, has held that when interpreting statutes, the Court should look to the 

“plain meaning” of the statute. Leuer, 744 So.2d 266, Jones v. Mississippi Employment Sec. 

Comm'n, 648 So.2d 1138, 1142 (Miss.1995). Furthermore, "[p]opular words in statutes must be 

accepted in their popular sense and we must attempt to glean from the statutes the legislative 

intent." Chandler v. City of Jackson Civil Serv. Comm'n, 687 So.2d 142, 144 (Miss.1997) (citing  

Mississippi Power Co. v. Jones, 369 So.2d 1381, 1388 (Miss.1979); Dennis v. Travelers Ins. Co., 

234 So.2d 624, 626 (Miss.1970)). The Court in Leuer noted that the language in the statute is 

similar to the tort law standard and would therefore require motorists to “exercise the same 

standard of care as a prudent person would in the same circumstances.” Leuer, 744 So.2d 266. The 

Court essentially equated ‘carelessly or imprudent’ with negligence.  Id. 

While the Appellant maintains that Section 63-3-1213 Unconstitutionally vague, his 

conduct did not violate the statute even under the most liberal interpretation of the statute. U.S. v. 

Escalante, 239 F.3d 678. The Fifth Circuit, in analyzing whether 63-3-1213 was 

Unconstitutionally vague, applied the holding in Leuer, essentially explained that the statute 

provides a standard of care that must be undertaken by drivers rather than a laundry list of actions 

prohibited. Id. The Fifth Circuit noted this Court’s holding in Leuer, 744 So.2d 266 that: 

The terms ‘careless or imprudent’ describe the ‘familiar tort law standard, requiring . . . 

the same standard of care as a prudent person would [exercise].’  This ubiquitous standard 

does not defy common understanding but relies on it. In the context of rules of the road, 
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few people misapprehend what constitutes careful driving and what does not. Nor does the 

law lack ‘minimal guidelines’ to prevent arbitrary enforcement. Because it applies only 

to conduct that is negligent, such that the conduct endangers the motorist or others, 

the Mississippi law does not empower the police to punish whatever conduct they 

choose.  
United States v Escalante, 239 F.3d 678 (Cir. 2001)(emphasis added).  It is significant that the 

Fifth Circuit has analyzed this statute and held it Constitutional, but only with the caveat above 

concerning the minimal guidelines. If this Court applies the same analysis used by the Fifth Circuit 

and Leuer, then a motorist who violates this statute must be acting in such a negligent manner that 

his actions endanger himself or others. Id. Furthermore, the Fifth Circuit was very clear that the 

statute should not be so broadly interpreted that it would allow law enforcement to punish whatever 

conduct they choose. Id.  Interpreting this statute without this limitation, would cause Mississippi’s 

Careless Driving statute to fail the second prong of the ‘Void-for-vagueness test.  If this Court is 

to rely on Leuer and the Fifth Circuit’s interpretation of 63-3-1213, the Court must examine the 

specific conduct of the Appellant that the State asserts was negligent and therefore evidence of 

criminal activity that has been committed or that is about to be committed. In the case before this 

Court, the officer testified that the Appellant touched the ‘fog line’ while he was behind the 

Appellant and then the officer, without activating his blue lights, pulled into the lane beside the 

Appellant, drove past the Appellant and then pulled back behind the Appellant again.  The officer 

asserts that the video tape did not record the first time he witnessed the Appellant cross the fog 

line.  Nowhere in the officer’s testimony does he give any indication that the Appellant’s conduct 

was in any way negligent or that it endangered the Appellant or others.  Without an indicia of 

negligence, the Appellant’s conduct was not in violation of the statute and therefore not a crime. 

Escalante, 239 F.3d 678. 

 Other states have statutes similar to Section 63-3-1213 and also require that in order for 

crossing the fog line to be a violation of their version of Section 63-3-1213 there must be some 
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level of danger.  United States v. Delgado-Hernandez, 484 S.W.3d 406 283 Fed.Appx. 493, 499 

(9th Cir. 2008) (holding that, when evaluating whether a motorist's driving violated Nevada's 

version of Section 63-3-1213, its courts should consider "whether, under the circumstances 

presented, the driver's conduct did threaten, or could be reasonably construed as potentially 

threatening, the safety of other motorists, pedestrians or bystanders" (citing Nev. Rev. Stat. § 

484.305(1))); Crooks v. State, 710 So.2d 1041, 1043 (Fla. Dist. Ct.App. 1998) (holding that 

Florida's version of Section 63-3-1213 is not violated unless "the driver's conduct created a 

reasonable safety concern" (citing Fla. Stat. § 316.089(1) (1995))); Rowe v. State, 363 Md. 424, 

769 A.2d 879, 883-889 (Md. 2001) (concluding that motorist's "momentary crossing of the edge 

line of the roadway and later touching of that line did not amount to an unsafe lane change or 

unsafe entry onto the roadway, conduct prohibited by [Maryland's version of Section 63-3-1213], 

and, thus, cannot support the traffic stop" (citing Md. Code Ann., Transp. § 21-309(b))); State v. 

Lucero, No. 31,932, 2013 WL 4516412, at *3 (N.M. Ct.App. Feb. 26, 2013) (holding that New 

Mexico's version of Section 63-3-1213 "is not intended to cover situations where the person 

driving a vehicle unintentionally lets the vehicle stray from its lane when there is no other traffic 

that it might either sideswipe or collide with” (citing N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-7-317(A) (1978); 

Archibeque v. Homrich, 1975- NMSC 066, 88 N.M. 527, 543 P.2d 820, 825 (N.M. 1975))); State 

v. Huddleston, 164 S.W.3d 711, 716 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005) (the court held that an officer did not 

have reasonable suspicion to stop motorist for violating Texas' version of Section 63-3-1213 

because " [w]itnessing [the motorist] safely cross the fog line five times over a stretch of six miles 

did not give [the officer] a reason to suspect that she was unsafely failing to remain in a single 

lane" (citing Tex. Transp. Code Ann. § 545.060(a) (West 2004))); see also Hoay v. State, 75 

Ark.App. 103, 55 S.W.3d 782, 786 (Ark.App. 2001) (holding that officer lacked probable cause 

to stop motorist for violating Arkansas' version of Section 63-3-1213 because there was no 
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evidence that the motorist failed to first ascertain that his twice crossing fog line could be made 

safely (citing Ark. Code Ann. § 27-51-302(1) (Repl. 1994))). 

There is also extensive case law from many other jurisdictions holding that briefly crossing 

over the fog line once or twice does not, by itself, provide probable cause for a traffic stop. State 

v. Abeln, 136 S.W.3d 803 (W.D. 2004); Crooks v. State, 710 So.2d 1041, 1042-43 

(Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1998); State v. Lafferty, 291 Mont. 157, 967 P.2d 363, 365-66 (1998); Brown v. 

State, 188 Ga.App. 184, 372 S.E.2d 514, 515-16 (1988); State v. Tarvin, 972 S.W.2d 910, 911-12 

(Tex.App.1998); U.S. v. Armstrong, No. 3:01-CR-141-D, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13983 (N.D.Tex. 

Aug. 30, 2001); Arizona v. Livingston, 206 Ariz. 145, 75 P.3d 1103, 1105-06 (Ct.App.2003); State 

v. Cerny, 28 S.W.3d 796, 799-801 (Tex.App.2000); U.S. v. Gregory, 79 F.3d 973, 977-79 (10th 

Cir. 1996). 

It is also relevant that the officer’s behavior likely had a direct impact on the Appellant’s 

actions.  The officer getting behind the Appellant, then pulling along side of his vehicle and passing 

the Appellant and finally pulling behind him contributed to the Appellant driving near the fog line. 

As Judge Stewart noted in his dissent in Escalante, the police cannot create the circumstances that 

they claim give rise to the probable cause.  Judge Stewart noted that in United States v. Blount, 

123 F.3d 831, 838 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc), the Fifth Circuit held that, "[i[t is true that the 

prosecution may not rely upon an exigency that the police themselves created through 

unreasonable investigatory tactics."); Rodea, 102 F.3d at 1409 ("Needless to say, the exigent 

circumstances exception does not apply if the Government created or 'manufactured' the 

exigency.") Escalante, 239 F.3d 678. 

The fact that the Appellant crossed the fog line was not a sufficient indicia of criminal 

activity or the a crime was about to be committed. 
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VI. Was Deputy Johns' s traffic stop of Kendall Martin's vehicle pretextual? 

More specifically, Deputy Johns testified, "I'm assigned to Rankin County on the 

drug task force and that's all I do." He further testified, "I've been doing drug 

interdiction work pretty much my entire career." He explained drug interdiction 

thusly: "We enforce traffic violation laws, and as a result of that, we try to 

apprehend criminals during that process." Given this testimony, and the fact that 

Martin was not charged with the offense of careless driving, why should this Court 

not conclude that Johns's "traffic stop" of Martin was anything other than a 

means to the end of looking for illegal drugs in Martin's vehicle and, therefore, 

pretextual? 

 

This Court has interpreted Section 63-3-1213 to require some indication of danger in 

addition to merely touching or crossing the fog line for there to be a violation of the statute. Leuer, 

744 So.2d 266 (P.17). The fact that there was no violation of the statute and Deputy Johns did not 

cite the Appellant for Careless of Reckless driving, coupled with Deputy John’s own statements 

about the reason he enforces traffic violation laws, make it clear that the stop was pretextual and 

only undertaken in an effort to conduct an unlawful search for drugs.   

CONCLUSION 

Based on the propositions briefed and the authorities cited above, together with any plain 

error noticed by the Court which has not-been specifically raised, Martin respectfully requests 

that this honorable Court reverse the conviction, sentence and fines entered in the trial court and 

render a judgment of acquittal.  In the alternative, Martin requests that this Court reverse his 

conviction sentence and fines and remand this case for a new trial or for re-sentencing without 

enhanced status. 

Respectfully 

Submitted, 

 

/s/Todd A. Coker/s/ 
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